highlights the potential financial risks associated with some of the key expenditure
assumptions included in the proposed budget.

During the budget setting process a potential funding gap of over £67 million was
identified, this estimate was based on Industry indices for price increases,
demography changes and associated expected demands for services. These were
subsequently revised with services accepting a level of risk.

The Council has historically assumed a flat cash position (0%) regarding Scottish
Government General Revenue Funding. This is considered the most prudent
approach as it does not pre-empt any future additional funding allocations.

For planning purposes, we've assumed no Council Tax increase in future years.
However below, we've outlined potential scenarios indicating required increases in
Council Tax to bridge the funding gap. For instance, in 2025/26, without additional
savings, a 18% Council Tax increase would be needed for budget balance.
Conversely, with savings levels consistent with the average of the last four years, the
increase would be 9%.

Any increase or decrease in these assumptions would result in the following additional
income or budgetary pressures.

+1% +2% +3% +4% +5% +10%
Assumption £m £m £m £m £m £m
General Inflation - 3% 1.46 2.91 4.37 5.83 7.28 14.57
Teachers Pay - 3% 1.85 3.69 5.54 7.39 9.24 18.47
Local Government Pay - 3% 2.31 4.61 6.92 9.22 11.53 23.05
Electricity - 17% 0.13 0.27 0.40 0.54 0.67 1.34
Gas - 10% 0.05 0.10 0.14 0.19 0.24 0.48

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
£m £m £m £m

Scenario A - if no additional savings agreed:
Council Tax increase 30 58 88 113

18% 35% 52% 68%
Scenario B - if average savings agreed (based
on previous 4 years)
Savings 15 15 15 15
Council Tax increase 15 43 73 98

9% 26% 43% 59%

Page 41
Item 4

6. External Influences

The United Kingdom economy and public finances are still recovering from the impact
of the global Covid-19 pandemic, a global security crisis following Russia’s war in
Ukraine, which has had a global impact driving a cost-of-living crisis and rising energy
costs. There is also volatility in our supply chains and interest rates continue to change
as the Bank of England seeks to manage inflation. Severe weather, which has been
experienced many times in recent years, also presents a risk that the Council incurs
further significant levels of expenditure in response.